

No. 23-203

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
Petitioner,

v.

JEAN FINNEY,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals of Missouri, Western District**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

David A. Lunceford
LUNCEFORD LAW FIRM
201 Southeast 1st Street
Lee's Summit, MO 64063
(816) 525-4701
LLF.DLunceford@gmail.com

Christina J. Nielsen
Counsel of Record
NIELSEN LAW FIRM, LLC
210 Hickory Hollow Lane
Talladega, AL 35160
(314) 288-7144
CJN.Attorney@gmail.com

Rachel C. Rutter
RUTTER LAW FIRM, P.C.
18200 Fair Lane
Jonestown, TX 78645
(816) 525-4701
Rutter.C.Rachel@gmail.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. v

INTRODUCTION. 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION 7

I. Respondent Is Not a State Actor. 7

II. The DOC Is Not a “Person” For Purposes of
the Fourteenth Amendment. 8

III. There Is No Article III Case or Controversy.. 9

 A. No injury in fact. 10

 B. The injury is not fairly traceable to
 Finney’s action. 11

 C. No injury would be redressed by a
 favorable decision. 12

IV. Adequate And Independent State Law
Grounds.. . . . 14

V. There Is No Conflict In Authority That
Warrants This Court’s Review.. . . . 16

 A. No conflict exists regarding striking
 jurors for cause. 16

 B. No conflict exists regarding structural
 versus harmless error.. . . . 17

CONCLUSION. 20

APPENDIX

Appendix 1 Record on Appeal - Transcript in the
Circuit Court of Buchanan County,
Missouri, Fifth Judicial District,
Division No. 1
(Filed March 1, 2022 in the
Missouri Court of Appeals, Western
District) App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1991)	11
<i>Arizona Christian School Tuition Organization v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011)	9
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	1, 2, 12, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Calhoun v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1136 (2013)	20
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 141 S. Ct. 493 (2020)	11, 12, 13
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	14
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	9
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991)	7, 8, 12
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992)	7, 8, 12
<i>Greer v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2090 (2021)	18, 19
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1609 (2023)	8, 12, 13, 14

<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013).....	10
<i>Javitz v. Luzerne Cnty.</i> , 2023 WL 5842299 (CA3 Sept. 11, 2023).....	18
<i>J.E.B v. Alabama</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	7, 12
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007).....	9
<i>Leeke v. Timmerman</i> , 454 U.S. 83 (1981).....	11
<i>Linda R. S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973).....	11
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	10, 14
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Assn. v. Tarkanian</i> , 488 U.S. 179 (1988).....	7
<i>Patton v. Young</i> , 467 U.S. 1025 (1984).....	15
<i>Polk County v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981).....	7
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	12
<i>Ramseur v. Beyer</i> , 983 F.2d 1215 (CA3 1992)	12
<i>Reid v. Moore</i> , 2008 WL 596781 (S.D. Ohio March 5, 2008) . . .	17

<i>Rivera v. Illinois</i> , 56 U.S. 148 (2009)	10
<i>St. Pierre v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 41 (1943)	12
<i>United States v. Bergodere</i> , 40 F.3d 512 (CA1 1994)	16
<i>United States v. Blackman</i> , 66 F.3d 1572 (CA11 1995)	16
<i>United States v. Davila</i> , 569 U.S. 597 (2013)	18
<i>United States v. Elliott</i> , 89 F.3d 1360 (CA8 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 1118 (1997)	16
<i>United States v. Juvenile Male</i> , 564 U.S. 932 (2011)	13
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> , 469 U.S. 412 (1985)	15
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017)	18
<i>Williams v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> , 289 U.S. 36 (1933)	9
<i>Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass’n</i> , 555 U.S. 353 (2009)	8
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend XIV, § 1	7
U.S. Const., Art. III, §1	9

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257 14
MO. REV. STAT. § 213.010, *et seq.* i, 3
